ORDINANCE NO. 182247
* Amend the Tenant Readiness Rent Guarantee Agreement grant from the State of Oregon Housing and Community Services Department to increase the total grant amount up to $150,000 to assist low-income renters who face barriers to housing and receive payment  (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains: 

SECTION 1.  The Council finds that: 

1. The Consolidated Plan calls for the delivery of housing services that assist low-income citizens in accessing and retaining safe, affordable housing, including the Fresh Start, Ready to Rent and Relocation Programs.

2. The Ready to Rent program is greatly enhanced when a guarantee fund is provided to encourage landlords to accept Ready to Rent graduates who would not typically meet their screening criteria.

3. State of Oregon Housing and Community Services Department (OHCS) has made $100,000 available for a landlord guarantee fund for Multnomah County in agreement #999. Because those funds have already been utilized, OHCS is increasing the total available to $150,000.  

4. The Council now desires to accept the Tenant Readiness Rent Guarantee Agreement Grant Amendment #1 from OHCS for the Ready to Rent Landlord Guarantee Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Commissioner of Public Works and Auditor are hereby authorized to execute the Tenant Readiness Rent Guarantee Agreement Grant Amendment #1 in a form substantially in accordance with the Agreement attached as Exhibit A (attached to the original ordinance only) for the purpose and amounts described in Section 1.

b. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the FY 2008-09 Budget, when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.  Funds to be received in center code 54015216 and account 464000.
Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in funding would interrupt the City of Portland Bureau of Housing and Community Development’s ability to provide services under this Agreement; therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council, October 08, 2008





      GARY BLACKMER

Commissioner Nick Fish



Auditor of the City of Portland

Tracy Lehto





By /s/ Emily Matasar
October 1, 2008





Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1380-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182247
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	===
	===


2

